

No. 19-930

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CIC SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALLEN DICKERSON
Counsel of Record
TYLER MARTINEZ
ZAC MORGAN
INSTITUTE FOR FREE
SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
adickerson@ifs.org
(202) 301-3300
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 22, 2020

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Motion for Leave to File Brief as <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Tax Code and Regulations Reflect Substantive Policy, not Mere Revenue Collection.	4
a. The Tax Code Regulates Political Activity.	4
b. IRS Regulation of Political Activity is Enforced Through Draconian “Taxes” that Function as Fines.....	9
II. Where Regulations May Chill Speech, Pre-Enforcement Review is Essential.	12
III. A Broad Interpretation of the AIA Makes Pre-Enforcement Review in a Competent Forum Impossible.....	13
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties U.</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	4
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Comm’r v. Scottish Am. Inv. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 119 (1944).....	15
<i>Duby v. Comm’r</i> , No. 6765-02, 2003 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 33 (T.C. Feb. 13, 2003).....	15
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	12
Ex parte <i>Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	11
<i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	8
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	9

<i>Freedom Path, Inc. v. Int. Rev. Serv.</i> , 913 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Freedom Path, Inc. v. Int. Rev. Serv.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-1537-D, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104970 (N.D. Tx. July 7, 2017).....	13
<i>Freedom Path, Inc. v. Lerner</i> , No. 3:14-CV-1537-D, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22025 (N.D. Tx. Feb. 24, 2015).....	13
<i>Freedom Path, Inc. v. Lerner</i> , No. 3:14-CV-1537-D, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68760 (N.D. Tex. May 25, 2016).....	13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	8
<i>Judge v. Comm’r</i> , 88 T.C. 1175 (1987).....	15
<i>Kim v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Minneeci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	4, 9
<i>NorCal Tea Party Patriots v. Int. Rev. Serv.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-341, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97229 (S.D. Ohio July 17, 2014).....	14
<i>Perry v. Wright</i> , No. 12-civ-0721, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36250 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2013).....	3
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	4

<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties U.</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8
<i>Roderick v. Comm’r</i> , 57 T.C. 108 (1971).....	15
<i>Scheidelman v. Comm’r</i> , 755 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	3-4
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	12
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	8
<i>True the Vote, Inc. v. Int. Rev. Serv.</i> , 831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	9
<i>Z St. v. Koskinen</i> , 791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 501(b).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 501(c).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)(A).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 527.....	4
26 U.S.C. § 527(b).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 527(c)(3).....	6

26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(1)	5
26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(2)	6
26 U.S.C. § 527(j)(1)	10
26 U.S.C. § 4955(a)(1)	10
26 U.S.C. § 4955(a)(2)	10
26 U.S.C. § 4955(b)(1)	10
26 U.S.C. § 4955(b)(2)	10
26 U.S.C. § 4955(c)(1).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 4955(f)(2)	10
26 U.S.C. § 6707	9
26 U.S.C. § 6707A	9
26 U.S.C. § 6708.....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6852(a).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 7345.....	11
26 U.S.C. § 7409(a)(1)	11
26 U.S.C. § 7409(b).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	1, 2-3
26 U.S.C. § 7428(a)(2)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	3, 15
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 37.3(b)	i
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(i)	5
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(ii)	5
26 C.F.R. § 1.527-2(a)(1)	5

26 C.F.R. § 1.527-2(a)(3)	5
26 C.F.R. § 301.7409-1(b).....	11

Other Authorities

Bipartisan Investigative Report, “The Internal Revenue Service’s Processing of 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) Applications for Tax-Exempt Status Submitted by ‘Political Advocacy’ Organizations From 2010-2013,” United States Senate Comm. on Finance (Aug. 5, 2015) https://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/CRPT-114srpt119-pt1.pdf	7
Allison Hayward, Center for Competitive Politics, <i>Eternal Inconsistency: The Stunning Variability in, and Expedient Motives Behind the Tax Regulation of Nonprofit Advocacy Groups</i> (2015) https://www.ifs.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/06/Hayward_Eternal-Inconsistency.pdf	7
IRS Pub. 598, Tax on Unrelated Business Income of Exempt Organizations (Feb. 2019)	6
IRS Rev. Rul. 2004-6, 2004-4 I.R.B. 328 (Jan. 26, 2004)	6
IRS Rev. Rul. 2007-41, 2007-25 I.R.B. 1421 (June 18, 2007)	6, 7
Kristin E. Hickman and Gerald Kerska, <i>Restoring the Lost Anti-Injunction Act</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 1683 (Dec. 2017)	3
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>Special Report to Congress: Political Activity and the Rights of Applicants for Tax-Exempt Status</i> (June 30, 2013)	

<https://taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/userfiles/file/Full-Report/Special-Report.pdf> 7
